of loops in an aircraft’s path, which occurs for a limited number of flights. These loops are caused by slow
moving traffic which causes the weight of the respective segment to increase rapidly. Increasing the value of
mi n_speed_ f r ac decreases the effect but does not completely preclude these loops.

Scope of coordination
The fourth parameter is the scope of coordination, xcoor. From the Spearman’s Rank correlation in Tables E.5
until E.8 it is found that there is no significant impact on any of the four performance indicators. Although
a higher scope of coordination results in statistically significant differences in taxi time, taxi distance and
density, the practical relevance is found to be only trivial. This confirms the findings of Udluft, who stated
that the effect of communication only becomes visible for highly congested taxiway networks [72]. Also, when
comparing the tested scenarios with the actual operation it is found that changing the scope of coordination
only has a limited effect on the practical relevance, although it remains trivial.

6.3. Sensitivity Analysis 71

Table 6.4: Values of operational parameters as tested by the sensitivity analysis

Baseline Option 1 Option 2 Option 3
D_t hr oug hput [aircraft/hour] 50 40 (-20%) 45 (-10%) 55 (+10%)
No_t ur n [◦] 30 20 (-10◦) 40 (+10◦)
Mi n_speed _ f r ac [−] 0.10 0.05 (-50%) 0.15 (+50%)
xcoor [agents] 2 0 1 3

6.3.3. Aircraft Dynamics
Visual inspection and analysis of the 14 days of simulated operation showed that the taxi speed of the aircraft
agents deviated from the ones in the actual operation. The selected speed profile is one of the key elements
of the model, as it directly impacts the taxi speed and thereby the taxi time and density on the taxiway lay-
out. Additionally, it is the main input of determining a segment’s weight, meaning it directly influences the
assigned routes. Therefore, the aircraft dynamics, in terms of speed profile, have to be tested in detail.

The aircraft dynamics are characterised by 5 parameters:

[…]

is lower for decreased values. This difference can be large, e.g. lowering vmax or vturn reduces the practical
relevance from large to trivial. Profile1 confirms the finding that reducing all the variables of the aircraft dy-
namics by 20%, results in a simulated operation much closer to the actual operation.

It should be noted that the sample size for Profile6 on the 3r d and 7th of May, and deccom_+20% on the
3r d of May is much smaller than the size of the original flight schedule (914 and 853 for the 3r d and 7th of May
respectively). In these three simulations an operational gridlock was created, which blocked part of the taxi-
way network. More information regarding the causes of these gridlocks is given in Subsection 6.4.1. To make
sure the effects of these gridlocks are not included in the sensitivity analysis, it is decided to only included
flights that are spawned into the network up to 1 hour before the gridlock occurred.

Speed profiles
Analysing the different speed profiles, it is found that the effect on taxi time, average taxi speed and average

72 6. Model Analysis and Validation

Table 6.5: Values of the aircraft dynamics as tested by sensitivity analysis

Baseline Option 1 Option 2
vmax [kts] 30 24 (-20%) 36 (+20%)
vturn [kts] 10 8 (-20%) 12 (+20%)
acccom [kts/s] 0.5 0.4 (-20%) 0.6 (+20%)
d eccom [kts/s] 1.5 1.2 (-20%) 1.5 (+20%)
d ecmax [kts/s] 10 8 (-20%) 12 (+20%)

density is statistically significant compared to the baseline scenario. Additionally, these results all have an
effect size r ≥ 0.3, meaning they are considered practically relevant as well.

Comparison with the actual operation reveals that both Profile1 and Profile5 are statistically significant in
terms of the 4 performance indicators, but are only considered to be trivial in terms of practical relevance.
Both speed profiles possess the same characteristic of a 20% reduction of in terms of vmax and vturn. Also
Profile7 is characterised by the reduction in speeds, but its effect on the average density is found to be statis-